

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

19-CF-797

---



Clerk of the Court  
Received 06/30/2020 05:31 PM  
Filed 06/30/2020 05:31 PM

ALONZO JESSIE ATKINS,

Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM  
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA – CRIMINAL DIVISION  
2017 CF2 733

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Adrian Madsen, Bar No. 1032987  
Counsel for Appellant  
8705 Colesville Road, Suite 334  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
(202) 738-2051

**D.C. App. R. 28 (a)(2)(A) Statement**

Appellant Alonzo Jessie Atkins and Appellee the United States of America were parties in the trial court. Lauckland Nicholas, Esq. represented Mr. Atkins at trial. Adrian Madsen, Esq. represents Mr. Atkins in this appeal. Emile Thompson, Esq. represented the United States below. For this appeal, Elizabeth Trosman, Esq. represents the United States. There are no intervenors or amicus curiae. No other provisions of D.C. App. R. 28 (a)(2)(A) apply.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

D.C. App. R. 28 (a)(2)(A) Statement.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE ADMISSION OF HEARSAY DECLARANT [REDACTED] [REDACTED] STATEMENTS THAT MR. ATKINS POSSESSED A FIREARM AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND CONSTITUTES PLAIN ERROR WHERE NO EYEWITNESS PROPERLY TESTIFIED THAT MR. ATKINS POSSESSED A FIREARM, WHERE THE TRIAL COURT’S LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY CHARACTERIZED THE ADMISSIBILITY OF [REDACTED] OUT-OF- COURT STATEMENTS, AND WHERE THE PROSECUTOR REPEATEDLY ARGUED THE HEARSAY STATEMENTS FOR THEIR TRUTH DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS. ....	12
a. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....	12
b. The Trial Court Erred in Allowing the Government to Elicit Testimony That [REDACTED] Told Police That Mr. Atkins Possessed a Gun and That the Weapon Recovered in an Alley was the Weapon Used to Shoot Mr. Atkins and in Allowing the Government to Argue Such Statements for Their Truth in Closing..	13
c. The Error Was Plain. ....	16
d. The Error Affected Mr. Atkins’ Substantial Rights Where No Eyewitness Properly Testified That Mr. Atkins Possessed a Firearm, Where [REDACTED] Statements Were the Only Statements Directly Connecting Mr. Atkins to the Gun, and Where the Government Repeatedly Argued the Statements for Their Truth in Closing and in Rebuttal.....	17
e. The Error Seriously Affected the Fairness of the Proceedings. ....	19
a. Standard of Review, Applicable Legal Principles, and Relevant Facts .....	21
b. This Prosecutorial Misconduct Cumulatively Requires Reversal.....	24

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM IN VIOLATION OF D.C. CODE § 22-4503 (B)(1) REQUIRED PROOF THAT MR. ATKINS KNEW OF HIS PROHIBITED STATUS CONSTITUTES PLAIN ERROR IN LIGHT OF THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>REHAIF</i> . .....	27
a. Applicable Legal Principles and Standard of Review.....	27
b. The Trial’s Court Omission of an Essential Element Constitutes Plain Error, Requiring Reversal on Count One.....	28
ii. The Error is Plain Under Current Law. ....	31
iii. The Instructional Error Affected Mr. Atkins’ Substantial Rights.....	32
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S SENTENCE ON COUNT TWO, TWENTY-TWO MONTHS INCARCERATION FOR POSSESSION OF AN UNREGISTERED FIREARM IN VIOLATION OF D.C. CODE § 7-2502.01 (A), IS AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE WHERE THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT PROVIDE NOTICE OF POTENTIAL ENHANCED PENALTIES AS REQUIRED BY D.C. CODE § 23-111 (A). .....	34
a. Absent the Government Properly Filing Enhancement Papers, The Maximum Statutory Penalty For Violating D.C. Code § 7-2502.01 (a) is One Year Incarceration.....	35
b. The Government Did Not File Enhancement Papers With Respect to Count Two as Required By § 23-111 (A) in Order to Subject Mr. Atkins to Increased Penalties Provided for By D.C. Code § 7-2507.06 (a)(2)(A).....	36
c. Should This Court Not Reverse Mr. Atkins’ Conviction on Count Two, The Case Must Be Remanded For Resentencing.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Andrade v. United States</i> , 106 A.3d 386, 390 (D.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>Beale v. United States</i> , 465 A.2d, 796, 802-03 (D.C. 1983).....	17
<i>Carrell v. United States</i> , 165 A.3d 314 (D.C. 2017) (en banc) .....	28
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 475 A.2d 1118, 1126 (D.C.1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1226 (1985).....	21
<i>Coreas v. United States</i> , 565 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1989) .....	22, 25, 26
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 716 A.2d 173, 179 (D.C. 1998) .....	21
<i>Drayton v. United States</i> , 877 A.2d 145, 148-49 (D.C. 2005) .....	18
<i>Dyson v. United States</i> , 418 A.2d 127, 130 (D.C. 1980).....	21
<i>Erskines v. United States</i> , 696 A.2d 1077, 1082 (D.C. 1997) .....	38
<i>Finch v. United States</i> , 867 A.2d 222, 225 (D.C. 2005).....	22
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 86 A.3d 568 (D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Guevara v. United States</i> , 77 A.3d 412, 418 (D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 822 (2006).....	12
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 92 A.3d 328, 330 (D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 469-70 (1997).....	19
<i>Key v. United States</i> , 587 A.2d 1072, 1073 (D.C. 1991).....	36, 37
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 434 (1995).....	32
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 541 A.2d 145, 146-47 (D.C. 1988) .....	24
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 613 A.2d 880, 882 (D.C. 1992).....	12
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 940 A.2d 87, 91 (D.C. 2007).....	13
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 436 A.2d 1282, 1284-85 (D.C. 1981) .....	17
<i>Malloy v. United States</i> , 186 A.3d 802, 814 (D.C. 2018).....	passim
<i>Marquez v. United States</i> , 903 A.2d 815, 817 (D.C. 2006).....	13
<i>McLeod v. United States</i> , 568 A.2d 1094, 1097 (D.C. 1990).....	21
<i>McNeely v. United States</i> , 874 A.2d 371, 388 (D.C. 2005) .....	28, 31
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344, 359 (2011).....	13
<i>Muir v. District of Columbia</i> , 129 A.3d 265, 273 (D.C. 2016) .....	27
<i>Najafi v. United States</i> , 886 A.2d 103, 107 (D.C. 2005).....	22
<i>Ottis v. United States</i> , 952 A.2d 156, 162–63 (D.C. 2008) .....	19
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 36 A.3d 799, 818 (D.C. 2011).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Portillo v. United States</i> , 62 A.3d 1243, 1257-58 (D.C. 2011) .....	24
<i>Poteat v. United States</i> , 559 A.2d 334, 336 (D.C. 1989).....	21
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	1, 28-31, 38
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 756 A.2d 448, 454 (D.C. 2000).....	36, 37
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 222 A.3d 1046, 1050 (D.C. 2019).....	27

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 605 (1994).....	29
<i>Stewart v. United States</i> , 490 A.2d 619, 625 (D.C. 1985).....	17
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1, 21–22 (D.C. 2006) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Towles v. United States</i> , 428 A.2d 836, 842 (D.C. 1981).....	17
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 738, 742 (D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 65, 80-81 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136, 1142 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 732-36 (1993).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64, 72 (1994).....	30
<i>Willingham v. United States</i> , 467 A.2d 742, 744 (D.C. 1983) .....	36
<i>Wills v. United States</i> , 147 A.3d 761, 767 (D.C. 2016).....	passim
<i>Wilson-Bey v. United States</i> , 903 A.2d 818, 822 (en banc).....	33

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922 (g).....	29, 31
D.C. Code § 22-4503.....	passim
D.C. Code § 23-111 (a).....	passim
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01 .....	iv, 2, 3, 35
D.C. Code § 7-2506 (a)(2)(A).....	35
